
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Abingdon and North East Area Committee agenda - Tuesday, 17 July 2018 

 Page 1 

Abingdon and North East 

Area Committee Agenda 

 
Contact: Harry Gable 
Telephone: 01235 422558 
Email: harry.gable@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: Wednesday, 11 July 2018 
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Abingdon and North East Area Committee 

will be held on Tuesday, 17 July 2018 at 7.00 pm  
Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB 
 

Members of the Committee: 
Councillors  
Mike Badcock (Chairman) Vicky Jenkins 

Edward Blagrove  Bob Johnston 

Alice Badcock Monica Lovatt 

Margaret Crick Sandy Lovatt 

Stuart Davenport Chris Palmer 

Gervase Duffield Helen Pighills (Vice-Chair) 

Katie Finch Judy Roberts 

Robert Hall Emily Smith  

Debby Hallett Henry Spencer 

Dudley Hoddinott Catherine Webber 

 
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Reed 
Head of Legal and Democratic  
 

mailto:harry.gable@southandvale.gov.uk
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/


Vale of White Horse District Council 
Abingdon and North East Area Committee agenda - Tuesday, 17 July 2018 

 Page 2 

Agenda 

 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 

Council's vision  

The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency. 
   

1. Apologies for absence  
   
To record apologies for absence. 
 

2. Minutes  
(Pages 3 - 7)   
To adopt and sign as a correct record the Abingdon and North East Area Committee minutes 
of the meeting held on 13 March 2018.   
 

3. Declarations of interest  
   
To receive any declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda for this meeting.    
 

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
   
To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, and to 
receive any announcements from the chairman.   
 

5. Public participation  
   
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered to 
speak.   
 

6. Community Grants  
(Pages 8 - 37)   
To consider the head of community services’ report. 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Abingdon Area Committee minutes  

Tuesday, 13 March 2018  Ab.1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Abingdon and North East 

Area Committee 

 

held on Tuesday, 13 March 2018 at 7.00 pm 
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB  
 
 
Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillors Ed Blagrove (Chairman),  Alice Badcock, Gervase Duffield, 
Katie Finch, Robert Hall, Dudley Hoddinott, Vicky Jenkins, Bob Johnston, Monica Lovatt, 
Sandy Lovatt, Chris Palmer, Helen Pighills, Judy Roberts and Catherine Webber 
 

Officers: Carole Cumming, Susan Harbour and Harry Gable 
 
Number of members of the public: 7 

 

 

Ab.20 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Debby Hallett and Mike Badcock. 
 

Ab.21 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 12 December 2017 were agreed as an accurate record 
of the meeting, subject to a minor amendment, and were signed by the Chairman. 
 
The following text was added to the minutes under ‘Declarations of interest’: 
“Councillor Sandy Lovatt declared that he was a member of the Abingdon Royal 
British Legion but was able to keep an open mind in relation to their application”. 
 

Ab.22 Declarations of interest  
 
Councillors Emily Smith and Judy Roberts declared that they had supported Branches 
Young People’s Support Service in their application and would stand down from the 
committee and join the public speakers when their application was considered. 

 

Councillor Ed Blagrove declared that he was acquainted with the applicant 
representing Kennington Village Hall, but was not predetermined and would approach 
the item with an open mind. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Vale of White Horse District Council – Abingdon Area Committee minutes  

Tuesday, 13 March 2018  Ab.2 

Councillor Bob Johnston declared that he was the county councillor for Wootton and 
attends Wootton Parish Council meetings, but was not predetermined and would 
approach the item with an open mind. He also declared that he was familiar with 
Kennington Village Hall, but was not involved with their application. 
 

Ab.23 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
 
Councillor Ed Blagrove announced that he would step down as Chairman of the 
Abingdon and North East Area Committee after this meeting due to his responsibilities 
as a Cabinet member. He stated that a successor would be appointed at the Council’s 
annual meeting in May. 
 

Ab.24 Public participation  
 
Speakers representing the applicants were present for all of the applications. They 
also had the opportunity to respond to questions of clarification from the committee. 
They would speak when their application was under consideration: 
 
Branches Young People’s Support Service: Dave Goodspeed and Diane Long 
 
Kennington Village Hall: Peter Biggs 
 
Abingdon Vale Cricket Club: Paul White 
 
Wootton Parish Council: Ian Bristow and Alex Parker 
  

Ab.25 Community Grants  
 
Branches Young People’s Support Service  
 
The officer introduced the application by Branches Young People’s Support Service 
for a New Homes Bonus (NHB) grant of £9,047 towards a £18,094 project to assist in 
staffing and equipment costs in the establishment of a new young person’s café in 
Botley.  
 
The officer explained that this project was not recommended for funding during this 
round, because the application was for the same items that they had been awarded 
funding for in 2016, and as such any further grant would be contrary to policy. There 
was also concern over the application’s ability to meet the criteria of benefitting the 
community for at least five years, since the applicants did not have a secured lease to 
operate from (at the time of application) and had only produced a business plan for the 
first 18 months of operation. Finally, the officer noted that the applicants may have to 
secure change of use permissions for the building that they intended to lease, which 
increased the uncertainty over the viability of funding the project at this time. 
 
Additional information had been received since the publication of the report which 
demonstrated that the applicants had now secured a lease for premises in the West 
Way area, but only for up to 18 months.  Therefore, this did not change the officer’s 
recommendation. 
 
 

Page 4



Vale of White Horse District Council – Abingdon Area Committee minutes  

Tuesday, 13 March 2018  Ab.3 

Dave Goodspeed and Diane Long, of Branches Young People’s Support Service, 
spoke in support of the application and answered questions from the committee. They 
outlined the vision for the café, which would be open to the general public and benefit 
the community as a whole, whilst offering targeted opportunities and assistance to 
young people of secondary school age. This would include workshops, advice 
sessions and opportunities to get involved in the running of the café. Financially, they 
stated that they had already received significant funding from Oxfordshire County 
Council and other private donors, and hoped that the café would be a long-term 
benefit to the community, extending well beyond the 18 months detailed in their 
business plan. 
 
The committee debated the item. It unanimously agreed to award the applicants 75% 
of the requested amount, subject to the applicants submitting a robust 5-year business 
plan, no later than 6 months after the café opens. For the avoidance of doubt, the 
grant could be paid in the meantime, but if a satisfactory business plan was not 
received within six months, any grant paid out must be returned to the council. 
 
The committee recognised that this was against officer and policy recommendation, 
but stated the following justification: 
 

 The applicants had been awarded funding for this project before, but since this 
money was never actually paid due to the collapse of a previous lease 
agreement, it would be unfair to withhold a grant on these grounds. 

 Without being given the funding they require to get the project off the ground, it 
was unrealistic to expect the applicants to be able to submit a long-term 
business plan at this time. This could only be done if funding was awarded. 

 The fact that the applicants had now secured a lease made the project far more 
viable, and reduced the risks of awarding a grant. 

 The Botley area was in desperate need of more community venues, and this 
café could help to solve this problem, while also helping young people to thrive. 

 If funded, the café would become one of the main contributors to the West Way 
Community Employment Plan. 

 
RESOLVED: 

1. To approve the officer’s recommended score of 7 points out of a 
possible 12. 

2. To award a grant of 37.61 per cent of the total cost, capped to £6,805, 
£2,242 less than the amount requested by Branches Young People’s 
Support Service. 

3. To require the applicants to produce a robust 5-year business plan, 
not later than 6 months after the café opens. 

 
 
Kennington Village Hall 
 
The officer introduced the application by Kennington Village Hall for a New Homes 
Bonus grant of £4,500 towards a £12,523 project to replace the boiler at the village 
hall. 
 
Peter Biggs, representing Kennington Village Hall, was present to answer questions 
from the committee. He explained that current facilities were ageing, and maintenance 
costs for the village hall were increasing. 

Page 5



Vale of White Horse District Council – Abingdon Area Committee minutes  

Tuesday, 13 March 2018  Ab.4 

 
The committee debated the item. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. To approve the officer’s recommended score of 6 points out of a 
possible 12. 

2. To approve the officer’s suggested grant of 26.95 per cent of the total 
cost, capped to £3,375, £1,125 less than the amount requested by 
Kennington Village Hall. 

 
 
Abingdon Vale Cricket Club 
 
The officer introduced the application by Abingdon Vale Cricket Club for a New Homes 
Bonus grant of £1,694 towards a £3,389 project to upgrade the changing facilities at 
the cricket club, by installing a movable shed and port-a-cabin. 
 
Paul White, of Abingdon Vale Cricket Club, was present to answer questions from the 
committee. He outlined the need for the funding, explaining that, in the past, female 
members had been dissuaded from continuing to play cricket because of the lack of 
appropriate changing facilities. 
 
The committee debated the item. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. To approve the officer’s recommended score of 6 points out of a 
possible 12. 

2. To approve the officer’s suggested grant of 37.47 per cent of the total 
cost, capped to £1,270, £424 less than the amount requested by 
Abingdon Vale Cricket Club. 

 
 
Wootton Parish Council 
 
The officer introduced the application by Wootton Parish Council for a capital grant of 
£5,000 towards a £10,844 project to upgrade existing play area facilities and provide 
new pathways in the park. A recommended condition was added to advise the 
applicants to arrange a play inspection prior to the release of funds. 
 
Ian Bristow and Alex Parker, of Wootton Parish Council, spoke in support of the 
application. They presented their vision for a socially inclusive community park that 
could help to build a cohesive community identity, and outlined how this funding would 
help to realise this. 
 
The committee debated the item. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. To approve the officer’s recommended score of 8 points out of a 
possible 9. 

2. To approve the officer’s suggested grant of 46.11 per cent of the total 
cost, capped to £5,000, the amount requested by the parish council. 
This award was subject to a play inspection being carried out soon. 

Page 6



Vale of White Horse District Council – Abingdon Area Committee minutes  

Tuesday, 13 March 2018  Ab.5 

 
 
The grants officer explained that this was the final round of funding for the year for 
both schemes, and that the remaining budgets of £5,053 (NHB) and £568 (capital) 
would return to the council’s general financial reserves.  
 

 
 

The meeting closed at 7.55 pm 
 

Page 7



 
 

Abingdon and North-East 

Area Committee 

 

  
Report of Head of Community Services 

Author: Carole Cumming 

Telephone: 01235 422405 

Textphone: 18001 01235 422405 

E-mail: carole.cumming@southandvale.gov.uk 

To: Abingdon and North-East Area Committee 

DATE:  17 July 2018 

 

 

 

Capital and New Homes Bonus (NHB) 

Grants 2018/19 – Round One  

Recommendations 

(a) that the Abingdon and North-East area committee considers the six applications for a 
Capital grant and makes awards in line with the approved policy (2017). 

(b) that the Abingdon and North-East area committee considers the application for a 
NHB grant and makes an award in line with the approved policy (2017). 

 

Purpose of report 

1. To give the committee the information needed to award Capital and NHB grants for their 
area. 

 

Strategic objectives  

2. Under the ‘sustainable communities and well-being’ corporate priority in our 2016-2020 
corporate plan we have committed to support community groups through our grants 
schemes.  

Background 

1. We opened the NHB and Capital grant schemes from 25 April to 6 June 2018. 

2. The Abingdon and North-East area received six eligible Capital grant applications 
requesting a total of £55,500 against a budget of £41,823. 

3. The Abingdon and North-East area received one eli
[...]
licy. 

Risks 

12. There are no overarching risks of awarding these grants.  Officers have highlighted any 
risks to individual projects in their evaluation reports.   

Conclusion 

13. That the committee awards Capital and NHB grants to the seven applications in line with 
the relevant approved policies. 

Background papers 

The Capital and NHB grant policies. 

Page 9



 
 

Appendix One - Vale Capital 2018-19 - officer evaluation report - Scoring summary  

 

V Cap 2018-19 - officer evaluation report 

Scoring summary 

 

Ref no. Organisation  Scheme  
Scheme 
cost  

Amount 
requested 

% of cost 
requested 

Suggested 
score  

Suggested award (% 
of total cost, capped to 
max £) 

VCap18-19\4 
All Saints Methodist 
Church Abingdon 

Toilet Refurbishment  £130,910 £7,500 5.73% 7/9 
High priority - 5.73% 
capped to £7,500 

VCap18-19\26 
North Hinksey PCC(St. 
Peter & Paul Church) 

Replace kitchen, install hand 
dryers and fireguards.  

£2,234 £1,117 50.00% 5/9 
Medium priority - 
37.5% capped to £838 

VCap18-19\9 Damascus PCC. Creation of a church hall £508,697 £30,000 5.90% 4/9 
Medium priority -
4.423% capped to 
£22,500 

VCap18-19\23 
Abingdon Squash and 
Racketball Club 

Purchase and install boiler, 
water heater, kitchen and 
changing room furniture. 

£19,021 £9,510 50.00% 4/9 
Medium priority – 
37.5% capped to 
£7,133  

VCap18-19\24 Abingdon Rowing Club Purchase of boats and blades £10,156 £5,078 50.00% 4/9 
Medium priority – 
37.5% capped to 
£3,809 

VCap18-19\19 TrinityLearning 
Purchase office furniture and 
IT equipment 

£4,590 £2,295 50.00% 3/9 
Low priority - No 
funding 

      Total  £41,780 

 Budget £41,823 

Balance £52 

 

P
age 10



 
 

Scoring and award matrices 
 

SCORE PRIORITY  AWARDS all awards are subject to the available budget. High priorities must be awarded before considering any 
grants for medium priority projects.  

7-9 points High priority  Award full amount requested  

4-6 points Medium priority  Award bet
[...]
the building works start on site, which we would 
expect for a project of this size.      

OFFICER RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS  Total score 7/9 

 A condition that no work can start until they have a contract for the works 
and have secured all the funding needed to fund the whole project. 
 
A recommendation they consider the equality and sustainability feedback 
and implement any suggestions where physically possible. 

Suggested 
grant 

High priority - 
5.73% of total 
cost, capped 

to £7,500 

 

All Saints Methodist Church Abingdon Ref VCap18-19\4 
Toilet Improvements  

 

Total project cost £130,910  

Amount requested £7,500 5.73% of total cost requested 

Organisation's contribution £43,500 
Organisation's latest bank balance 
£64,140 

Other funding 
 
 

£86,000 

Secured: £15,000 Oxfordshire Historic Church’s Trust  
Awaiting decisions: £71,000, including £1000 request 
to Abingdon Town Council  

 

Previous grants  

None 

Page 14



 
 

Applicant responses 

Details of the project The toilet refurbishment project aims to: 
- create three separate toilet areas  associated with the three hiring areas in the 
building 
- provide disabled toilet access in each of these three areas 
This replaces separate ladies/gents/urinals with unisex cubicles each with their 
own washing facilities and modern fittings, including provision of baby change 
facilities & room for wheelchairs/walking frames & carers 
 
Two phases:  
1 Perry Room toilets (Dec/April 2019) 
2 Main Toilet Area (July/August 2019) 

Financial statement from 
the organisation  

Income is from donations from the members of our congregation and from lettings 
income 
 
Commitments are  
-to our Circuit who employ our minister and maintain manses etc.  
- for running and maintenance of our premises 
- insurance, copyright fees etc. 
 
The Church and Circuit contributions to this project (£43,500) are secured against 
these exiting commitments in ring-fenced accounts  

Statement about 
town/parish s
[...]
w hall (including the member of staff 
that will be employed to run it).   
 
While the organisation is likely to be financially viable in the long term (having been operating as 
individual churches for many years), we cannot confirm the long-term viability of the new hall, 
making it a higher risk investment of the council’s funds.     
 
Their project management plan is satisfactory, but does not include any future financial 
projections for income/outgoings or a business case for the project including what other options 
were considered.  

 OFFICER RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS AND 
CONSIDERATIONS 

Total score 4/9 

The committee may wish to defer this application until the NP is 
published and/or wider community consultation is carried out, 
together with more investigations/studies into possible alternatives 
(that may be more cost effective). 
 

A condition that, if funded, no work can start until the council’s grant 
agreement is complete, they have completed their tender process, 
and have secured all the funding needed. 
 

A condition that they must consider the equality and sustainability 
feedback and implement any suggestions where possible. 

Suggested 
grant 

Medium 
priority – 

4.42% of total 
cost, capped 

to £22,500 

Page 20



 
 

 

Applicant responses 

Details of the project New build of meeting room, to provide a new community space in a rapidly 
growing village, and to support church activities. Will have modern kitchen, toilets 
and a small office. 
 
This is an extension on to the North side of the church, to be known as The River 
Room, seating 40 people at tables or 60 theatre style.  
The kitchen will cater for large numbers. 
Three toilets, one fully accessible.  
Office for administration. 

Financial statement from 
the organisation  

The Church is heavily committed - see the Annual accounts above.  
 
Reserves have to be carefully managed, in the long term. 
There is little excess for capital projects.  
 
The Parochial Church Cou
[...]
ut, as 
per the policy officers have suggested deducting two points as they appear to be able to 
afford the project without a grant from us. If they can provide an explanation as to why 
they cannot afford to give more at the meeting this score could be revised.  
    
Officers also note that were they to revise the brands/suppliers for some items they 
could potentially see some significant cost savings on the project.  

Score 0/3 

Consultation 
 

The organisation has taken advise from OCVA and are transferring to a CIO structure.  Transferring to 
a CIO will resolve some issues with their constitution which officers identified.  It will however mean 
that the items we are funding will be transferred to a new organisation that we have not confirmed 
meets our eligibility criteria. To mitigate this risk the committee could defer making a decision until a 
later round when the CIO is established.  
  

Project completion within timeframe 
Their planned purchase dates in September 2018 work within the limits of the scheme.   

Financial and project management plans 
A basic project management plan is in place for the project, along with the remaining funding for the 
project.   

 OFFICER RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS  Total score 3/9 

The committee may wish to defer this application until a future round, 
once they have completed the transfer to the new CIO.  
 
If funded officers recommend they review the selected suppliers/ 
brands for some items in the project to improve value for money.  

Suggested 
grant 

Low priority – 
no funding  

Trinity Learning Ref VCap18-19\19 

Purchase office furniture and IT equipment 

 

Total project cost £4,590  

Amount requested £2,295 50.00% requested 

Organisation's contribution £330 
Organisation's latest bank balance 
£8,824 

Other funding £2,200 Secured Grants:  £2,200  
 

Previous grants  

£378 from 14-15 Vale Capital Scheme – computer and digital equipment 

Page 27



 
 

 

Applicant responses 

Details of the proj
[...]
date of June 2019 is well within the limits of the scheme, but will depend on them 
completing our grant agreement and securing all the funding needed to complete the whole 
project.  

 OFFICER RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS AND 
CONSIDERATIONS 
The committee may wish to defer this application until the NLP is 
published and/or wider community consultation is carried out, 
together with more investigations/studies into possible 
alternatives (that may be more cost effective). 
 

A condition that, if funded, no work can start until the council’s 
grant agreement is complete, they have completed their tender 
process, and have secured all the funding needed. 
 

A condition that they must consider the equality and sustainability 
feedback and implement any suggestions where possible. 

Total score 6/12 

Suggested 
grant 

Medium priority 
– up to 3.83% 

of the total 
cost, capped to 

£19,487  

 

Page 34



 
 

 

Applicant responses 

Details of the project The objective is to build a meeting room and facilities onto the north side of the 
church. This will be a new community space, and will support church events. 
 
The room will seat 40 at tables. 
 
The kitchen will cater for large numbers. 
 
The three toilets will include one which will be fully accessible. 
 
Also a small office for private meetings and administration. 

Financial statement from 
the organisation  

The Damascus P.C.C. can not contribute further to this project, apart from the 
£45,000 already given. 
 
The Church of England has no government support, and does not charge 
membership fees. 
Routine expenses include salaries, the Diocesan levy, heating and maintenance of 
building, etc.  -   always difficult to find. 
Financial reserves are managed very carefully. 
 
Any new project, including this one, has to be funded separately in the main, as a 
`"once in a generation" effort.  

Statement about 
town/parish support 

The Sutton Courtenay Parish Council have awarded two grants of £500 each ove

Minutes of the meeting


Vale of White Horse District Council – Abingdon Area Committee minutes  

Tuesday, 17 July 2018  Ab.1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Abingdon and North East 

Area Committee 

 

held on Tuesday, 17 July 2018 at 7.00 pm 
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB  
 
 
Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillors Mike Badcock (Chairman), Helen Pighills (Vice-Chairman), 
Ed Blagrove, Margaret Crick, Gervase Duffield, Debby Hallett, Robert Hall, 
Dudley Hoddinott, Vicky Jenkins, Monica Lovatt, Sandy Lovatt, Chris Palmer, 
Judy Roberts and Emily Smith 
 

Officers: Carole Cumming, Kathy Deacon, Harry Gable and Nicola Meurer  
 
 

Number of members of the public: 3 

 

 
 

Ab.1 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alice Badcock, Debby Hallett, 
Bob Johnston and Catherine Webber. 
 

Ab.2 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2018 were agreed as an accurate 
record of the meeting and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

Ab.3 Declarations of interest  
 
Councillor Dudley Hoddinott declared that he was a member of North Hinksey PCC 
and that he would step down from the committee when the item was considered, to 
enable him to speak in support of their application. 
 

Ab.4 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
 
None. 
 
 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Abingdon Area Committee minutes  

Tuesday, 17 July 2018  Ab.2 

Ab.5 Public participation  
 
Speakers representing the applicants were present for three of the applications. They 
would speak when their application was under consideration, and also had the 
opportunity to respond to questions of clarification from the committee. 
 
In the case of Damascus PCC, who had made funding applications to both the capital 
grants and NHB schemes for the same project, it was decided that they could address 
the committee for both applications at the same time in the interest of avoiding 
duplication. 
 
The speakers were as follows: 
 
North Hinksey PCC: Dudley Hoddinott. 
 
Damascus PCC: Fred Cubbage, accompanied by Helen Kendrick. 
 
Abingdon Rowing Club: Reverend Kevin Mentzel. 
 

 

Ab.6 Community Grants  
 
All Saints Methodist Church Abingdon  
 
The officer introduced the application by All Saints Methodist Church Abingdon for a 
capital grant of £7,500 towards a £130,910 project to refurbish the existing toilet 
facilities in the church. Officers had recommended that any grant awarded should be 
conditional upon agreement from the applicants that: 
 

 no work can start until they have a contract for the works and have secured 
all the funding needed to fund the whole project;  

 they consider the equality and sustainability feedback contained within the 
officer’s report and implement any suggestions where physically possible. 

 
No speakers were present for this application. The committee debated the item. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. To approve the officer’s recommended score of 7 points out of a possible 
9. 

2. To approve the officer’s recommended grant of 5.73 per cent of the total 
cost, capped to £7,500, the amount requested by the applicants. This 
grant was subject to the conditions listed above. 

 
 
North Hinksey PCC (St. Peter and Paul Church) 
 
The officer introduced the application by North Hinksey PCC for a grant of £1,117 
towards a £2,234 project to replace the existing kitchen at St. Peter and Paul Church, 
as well as installing hand dryers and fireguards. 
 
Councillor Dudley Hoddinott stood down from the committee and did not vote on the 
item. He spoke in favour of the application as a member of North Hinksey PCC. and 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Abingdon Area Committee minutes  

Tuesday, 17 July 2018  Ab.3 

gave his view that this project would deliver much needed health and safety work in 
the church, allowing it to continue to be used as a venue for several different 
community groups. 
 
The committee debated the item. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. To approve the officer’s recommended score of 5 points out of a possible 
9. 

2. To approve the officer’s recommended grant of 37.50 per cent of the total 
cost, capped to £838, £279 less than the amount requested. 

 
 
Damascus PCC 
 
The officer introduced the application by Damascus PCC for a grant of £30,000 
towards a £508,697 project to create a church hall in Sutton Courtenay. Officers had 
recommended that any grant awarded should be conditional upon agreement from the 
applicants that: 
 

 no work should start until the council’s grant agreement is complete, they have 
completed their tender process and have secured all the funding needed. 

 they must consider the equality and sustainability feedback contained within the 
officer’s report and implement any suggestions where possible. 

 
The officer also advised that there was Neighbourhood Plan in progress which may 
identify a need for more community space, and whether this project was the 
community’s preferred solution. 
 
Fred Cubbage, of Damascus PCC, spoke in favour of the application and answered 
questions from the committee. He provided an update on the finances of the PCC, and 
spoke of how Sutton Courtenay is currently lacking in appropriate space and facilities 
to hold community events. This in turn was negatively impacting on community 
identity, which the creation of a new church hall would address. He pointed out that 
the Neighbourhood Plan was still in the early stages of consultation and as such any 
deferral until this was complete would mean a serious delay in the delivery of this 
project. 
 
The committee debated the item. It was noted that the applicant had submitted 
applications to both the capital grant and NHB schemes, but procedure rules state that 
a project may only be funded from one of these. Accordingly, the committee decided 
to consider this item as a capital application, to allow for the best possible allocation of 
budget. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. To approve the officer’s recommended score of 4 points out of a possible 
9. 

2. To approve the officer’s recommended grant of 4.42 per cent of the total 
cost, capped to £22,500, £7,500 less than the amount requested. This 
grant was subject to the conditions listed above. 

3. To reject the application for a grant from the NHB scheme, due to the 
grant awarded from the capital budget. 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Abingdon Area Committee minutes  

Tuesday, 17 July 2018  Ab.4 

 
 
Abingdon Squash and Racketball Club 
 
The officer introduced the application by Abingdon Squash and Racketball Club for a 
grant of £9,510 towards a £19,021 project to purchase and install a boiler, water 
heater, kitchen and changing room furniture at the club. 
 
No speakers were present for this application. 
 
The committee debated the item. During the discussion, they questioned the following: 
 

 Are the loans that they have received from members interest free? If not, is 
there a risk that grant money could in fact be used for repayment? 

 Given the feedback from the council’s equalities officer, how does the club 
propose to improve accessibility and make the club more open to all members 
of the community? 

 
The committee reflected that answers to these questions were fundamental to any 
decision to award a grant. In the absence of anyone representing the applicant, the 
committee decided to defer the application to give the officers time to gather further 
information from the club. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. To defer consideration of this application until a future meeting in order 
to gain further information from the applicant. 

 
 
Abingdon Rowing Club 
 
The officer introduced the application by Abingdon Rowing Club for a grant of £5,078 
towards a £10,156 project to purchase two new boats and accompanying blades, to 
be used primarily by junior members of the club. Officers had recommended that any 
grant awarded should be conditional upon agreement from the applicants that they 
consider the equalities feedback contained in the report and implement any 
suggestions where possible. 
 
Reverend Kevin Mentzel, of Abingdon Rowing Club, spoke in favour of the application 
and answered questions from the committee. He outlined the great contribution that 
rowing can make towards helping young people, since it facilitates team work and 
builds character. Funding two new boats would allow four new rowers to participate in 
activity at any one time, which could total 24 people a week over the six sessions that 
they run. 
 
The committee debated the item. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. To approve the officer’s recommended score of 4 points out of a possible 
9. 

2. To approve the officer’s recommended grant of 37.50 per cent of the total 
cost, capped to £3,809, £1,269 less than the amount requested. This grant 
was subject to the conditions listed above. 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Abingdon Area Committee minutes  

Tuesday, 17 July 2018  Ab.5 

 
 
TrinityLearning 
 
The officer introduced the application by Trinity Learning for a grant of £2,295 towards 
a £4,590 project to purchase office furniture and IT equipment for their base at Trinity 
Church in Abingdon. The officer advised the following: 
 

 Some items that have been applied for are available cheaper elsewhere and 
therefore it is recommended that the applicants review their choice of 
suppliers/brands if a grant is awarded.  

 The organisation is currently in the process of transferring to become a 
Charitable Incorporated Organisation (CIO). This would mean that the items 
that the committee would be funding will be transferred to a new organisation if 
a grant was awarded. Officers could not be certain that this new organisation 
would be eligible for the council’s grant scheme, and therefore recommended 
that this application be deferred for consideration at a later date. 

 
There were no speakers present for this item, although the applicants had provided a 
written submission in favour of their application which was circulated to the committee 
prior to the meeting. 
 
The committee debated the item. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. To defer consideration of this application until the upcoming transfer to a 
CIO structure is complete. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.15 pm 
 
 


